lots larger than the Zoning Code minimum of one (1) acre may be required by the 
Warren County Combined Health District contingent on the suitability of soils present 
on the lot. 

SEC. 5.756 MINIMUM SIZE: The minimum size of any single family dwelling, exclusive of 
porches, garages and breezeways, shall be one thousand two hundred fifty (1250) square 
feet of floor space. 

SEC. 5.757 PANHANDLE LOTS are permitted subject to the following regulations: 
A. Panhandle lots shall not be "stacked" one behind the other relative to a street or road. 
B. The panhandle portion of the lots shall have a minimum frontage and continuous

[...]

on the Warren County, Ohio, Official Thoroughfare Plan, waterways, wetlands, one 
hundred (100) year flood plain, drainage easements, high pressure gas pipeline 
easements and railroad easements.  

E. The body of the lot shall have a minimum width of one hundred    twenty five (125) 
feet and a minimum depth of two hundred (200) feet. 

F. All structures shall be built within the body of the panhandle lot. 

G. The principal structure shall have a minimum front yard of fifty (50) feet, rear yard 
of fifty (50) feet and a side yard of twenty (20) feet minimum each side.